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{ .!!!£ DESCRIPTION OF lAf'Il 

State Lands 

T10H-R24E, 1Ft! 
IHock 9: All 
(Secs. 29.30.Jl.J2) 

2 Tl0N-R23E, UPH 
Block 7: All 
(Secs. 25,26,55,36) 

J T10N-R23E1 UPH 
Block 8: All 
(Secs. 27,Z8,J5,J4) 

4 T 10N-R2JE I UPH 
BlOCk 9: SE/4 
(Sec. n) 

• Held By Unit 
GWO/kla 

NlH3ER OF 
ACRES 

2,52} 

2,560 

2,560 

640 

EXHI8IT 8 

SCHtolllE SHOIfING THE PERCENTAGE Af'() KIll> OF OWNE:RSHIP 
OF OIL AND GAS INTERESTS 

5rn.IAl NO. 
&: EXPIRATIIJi 
DATE OF LEASE 

AOI.-47557 
HBU* 

AOl-47558 
HaU* 

AOl-47559 
HBU* 

AOI.-4756O 
HSU* 

POINT THGlSIJi UNI T 
STATE OF ALASKA 

LESSEE 
&ASIC ROYALTY/NPS OF RECaRD OVERRIDING ROYAlTY &: PERC£HTAGE 

12 -ll2%/None 

12-1I2~/None 

12-1/2~/None 

12-1/2%/None 

Mobil 
Ph i.ll ips 

Mobil 
Phillips 
Exxon 

EXXOn 

Ex"oo 
Tipperary 
Leede 
leede &: Pine 
Donnelly 
Olaparral 
Ooelliog, Jr. 
Searls, Jr. 
Peery et al. 
Hughes 
Pacific 

None 

None 

None 

None 

WCflKING INTEREST & PERCENTAGE 

Mobil-50% 
Philllps-5~ 

Mobil-50% in Sees. 25 &: J6 
25% in Sees. 26 &: 35 

Phillips-50; in Sees. 25 & 36; 
25: in Sees. 26 &: 35 

[x"on-SO% in Secs. 26 & 35 

Exxon-5O% 
Tipperary-ZO.19512% 
leede-l0.09156: 
leede &: Pine-2.01951% 
Donnelly-Z.27195% 
Olaparcal-2.21195% 
Ooelliog, Jr-.2.27195: 
Searls, Jr.-l.1JS98% 
Peery-1 .13598: 
Hughe II-J. 600ll0: 
Paciflc-S.OOOOQ% 

12/85 
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t ~ DESCRIPTION Of LAND 

I 
State Lands 

5 l10N-RZ2E , UPH 
Block 7: All 

! (Secs. 25,26,35,36) 
-I 
f 6 

7 

I B 
, 
~ 

9 

10 

TION-R22E, UPH 
Block 8: AU 
(Sees. 27,2e,3J,J4) 

T 1 ON-RZZE! UPIi 
BLock 9: All 
(Sees. 29,30,31,32) 

Tl0N-R21E! UPH 
Block 7: All 
(Sees. 25,26,35,36) 

f9N-R21E, lWa 
Block 1: All 
(Sees. 1,2,11,12) 

T9N-R22E! UPH 
Block 3: All 
(Sees.5,6,7,B) 

Held By Unit 
; WO/I<la 

NUMBER (F 
ACRES 

2,560 

2,560 

2,523 

2,560 

2,56U 

2,533 

s[RIAl NO. 
c\ EXPIRATION 
OATE Of LEAS[ 

AOl-47561 
HBU* 

AIX..-47562 
HBU" 

AOt-4756} 
HBU· 

AOL-47S64 
HBU" 

ADl-47565 
HBU· 

ADl-47566 
HBU" 

EXHIBIT B - PAG[ TWO 

lESS£E 
BASIC ROYALTY/NPS (F RECORD OVERRIDING ROYALTY A PERCENTAGE 

lZ-1/Z%/None ARCO 

12-1/2%/None 

12-1I2%/None 

12-1/2%/None 

12-1/Z%/None 

12-1I2%/None 

Exxon 

Exxon Fackler, Calderwood and 
Coastal Hangus-.OB}125% 
Pennzoil Sabine Royalty-.OB}lZ5% 
Forest Hilltop C~unity Church-
Grace .OOZ}62JZ931% 
Centerra Peter J. Farrelly-.OO2362J2926% 
Transworld Little Sisters of the Poor­
TWO-Four-Six .OOZJ62J2931% 
Sunlite Donnell O. Wells-.OO35445571% Ne.."ont 

Exxon None 
Mobil 
Phillips 

Exxon None Mobil 
Ph .Hips 

Exxon None 
Habil 
Phillips 

Exxon None 
Mobi.l 
Ph ill ips 

PTU22P _000615 

W!JIKING INTEREST A PERCENTAGE 

ARC0-25% 
Exx00-7S% 

Exxoo-50% 
Coastal-l1.S% 
Pennzoil-10% 
toreel-5.2473B2% 
Gr~-.5JI57125% 
Canterra-l0.0J15772S% 
Transworld-l.32894J125% 
TMO-four-Six-l.J2894312S% 
Sunlite-.SJ1S772S% 
Ne-ant-9.5% 

(,..00-5(1% 

Hobil-2S% 
Phillips-2S:; 

(xxon-50:; 
Hobil-2S:; 
Ph ill ips-25:; 

[xxon-50% 
Hobil-25% 
Phillips-25% 

£Xxon-50% 
Hobil-25% 
Ph 111 ips-2S:; 

12/85 



m 
>< 
(') 

o 
o 
o 
o 
Q) 
o 

I 

J 
f 
[ 

I 

OESCRIPTION Of LAND 

State Lands 

11 17N-n'i;[; I IJf11 
el=k ;b All 
(Sees. J,",9,10) 

12 T9N-R22E, UPH 
Block 1: All 
(Sees. 1,2.11.12) 

1} T9N-R2JE, UPM 
Block J: All 
(Secs. 5,6,7,9) 

14 T9N-R2JE, UPH 
Block Z: All 
(Sees. 3,4,9,10) 

15 T9N-R2JE, UPH 
Block 1: All 
(Secs. 1,2,11,12) 

.. Held By Unit 
GWO/kla 

--

NlHlER Of 
ACRES 

2,560 

2,533 

2,560 

2,560 

SERIAl.. NO. 
6: EXPIRATIOO 
DATE Of LEASE 

AOl-47568 
H8U* 

AOl-47569 
HBl/" 

ADl-47571 
HBl/" 

EXHIBIT B - PAGE THREE 

BASIC ROYAL1Y!NPS 

12-1/2%/None 

12-1/2%/None 

lZ-1/2%/None 

12-1/2.lI:/None 

LESSEE 
Of RECORD OVERRlOIM; ROYAl.. TY 6: PERCENTAGE 

[xx on fackler, [slOer.uoa &nO 
CQaotal M8OQU3-.00"Z'~ 
Pennzoil Sabine Royalty-.08J125% 
Forest Hilltop Com.unity Church-
Creee .00236232931$ 
Canterra Peter J. farrelly-.OO2.J62J2928: 
Transworld Little Sisters of the Poor­
Two-four-Six .OO2362J29Jl% 
Sunlite Donnell O. Wells-.OOJ5445571l1: 
Ne"",ont 

Olevron 
Exxon 

Olevron 
Mobil 
Phillips 
E""on 

Chevron 
Exxon 

Chevron 

None 

None 

WORKING INTEREST 6: PERCENTAGE 

[non-)OA 
Co~t81-11. ,~ 
PennzoH-1Q:; 
forest-5.24138Z% 
Ctace-.5315112~% 

Canterra-l0.0J157725% 
Transworld-l.J28943125% 
Two-four-Six-1.}2894}125% 
Sunlite-.5J157725% 
Ne~t-9.5% 

Olevron-l00% in Sees. 1 6: 2 
- 50% in Sees. 11 6: 12 

Exxon-5O% in Sees. 11 6: 12 

Otevron-50% in Sees. 5,6,8 
-16-2./3% in Sec. 7 

Hobil-16-2/J% in Sec. 7 
Philllps-l6-Z/J% in Sec. 7 
Exxon-5O% in Sees. 5,6,7,8 

Olevron-100% 

12/85 



m 
>< 
~ 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
CD 
~ 

-

EXHIBIT B - PAC[ FOUR 

SERIAl NO. 
NIHlER IF &: EXPIRA Tl(fl LESSEE 

TRACT OESCRIPTION or LANO ACRES DATE IF LEASE BASIC ROYALTY/NPS or RECORD OVERRIDING ROYALTY &: PERCENTAC[ WORKING INTEREST &: PERCENTAGE 
State Lands 

t 

I 
I 

i 

16 T9N-R24E, UPH 

Block J: All 
(Secs. 5,6,7,8) 

17 T1ON-R23E, UPH 
BlOCk 9: NE/4 
(Sec. 29) 

18 Tl0N-R2}E, UPH 
Block 9~ li//2 
(Secs. 30,}1) 

~ + Held By Unit 
, GWO/kla 
f , 
( 
; 
r, 
! 
I 

2,53J 

640 

1,243 

ADl-47572 

HB~ 

ADl-509BJ 
HSU* 

ADl-51667 
HBu-

12-1/2VNone 

12-112%/None 

12-1/2%/None 

Chevron 

Mobil 
Phillips 

Cit90 
Conoco 
Exxon 

Exxon 
Mobil 
Phillips 
Olevron 

None 

Subject to 1/} Net Profits 
Interest to Tipperary, et sl. 

Tipperary et al.-6.15% 

Chevron-100~ Sees. 6 ", 7/ 
40~ Sees. 5 ", B 
Mobil-JO~ Secs. 5 & 8 
Phillips-JO: Sees. 5 & 8 

Cit90-33-1/3~ 
Conoco-16-2/3% 
Exxon-50: 

Exxon-5~ 
Hobil-16-21J~ 
Ph i11ips-16-1/3% 
Chevron-16-213~ 

12/85 



EXHIBIT B - PAG( FIVE 

NIJoIBER (J' 
~ OESCIUPTION Of lAHJ ACRES 

SERIAl.. NO. 
& EXPIRATION LESSEE 

DATE Of LEASE BASIC ROYALTY/NPS Of RECORD OVERRIDING ROYALTY & PERCENTAG( WORKING INTEREST & PERCENTAG( 
State Londs 

19 T9N-R2JE 1 UPM 1,544 ADL-28380 12-1/2~/None Olelfron 
Seell. 17 & 181 

All Sees. 17, 18, H8tIo' Mobil 
Dlevron - }}-1/'" 

19, 20 
Phillips 

Mobil - }3-1n" I 
Phillips - }J-1/3,. 

I 
i 
1 

Sec. 19: Mobil . 50.0% 
, 

Phillips - 22.5% 
9>e11 - 27.~:; 

Sec. 20: ltJbil - S~ 
PhUlips - 5~ 20 T9N-R2JE 1 UPH 2,560 ADl-28JOl 12-1/2~/Ncme AReo None ARCO - 50~ 

, ~ll Secll. 15, 16, HBU* Exxon 
Exxon - 5~ 

, 21, 22 t 
! 21 T9N-R2JE I UPH 2,560 ADl-20382 12-1/2%/None AReO None All Secs. 13, 14, 1} AReO - 50% 
2 All sees. 13, 14, H8Slp·" 

Ch8'o't'On end 24 except NW/4 Exxon - ~ f 23, 211 
Exxon NE/4 of Sec. 14 i 

NW/4 1'£/4 of Sec. 14: AReo - ~ i 
t 

Chevron - )5~·· 
Exxon - 15:·· 

! 
~ 22 T9N-RZJE, UPH 2,560 AOl-28303 12-112:;/None AReO 

ARCO - 5~ 

~ All Sees. 25, 26, HaUl Exxon 
Exxon - 5~ 

r r 35, 36 ~ 
23 T9N-R2JE I UPH 2,560 AOl-Z8J84 12-1/Z:;/None Mobil None Mobil - 50.~ 

All Sees. 27, 26, HBU* Phill ips 
Phillips 1.2. 5~ 

'J, 34 
Shell 

Shell - 27.5~ 24 19N-R23E
1 (/PH 2,555 AOl-ZB365 12-1/2~/None Mobil None Mobil 50.~ 

All Sees. 29, 30 HBU* Phill ips 
Phillips 22.5::; 

t 31, 32 
Shell 

Shell - 21.5:; 
~ . Held by Unit 
~.. Unt i1 Payout 
! ••• Held By Shut-In Production ..... _'. '-

12/8S m 
>< p 
0 

PTU22P _000618 
0 
0 
0 
0) 
N 

PTUREC 001277 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE SIX 

SERIAl NO. 
LESSEE t TRACT DESCRIPTION Of LAND 

! State Lands 

N1J.1B£R ll'" 
ACRES 

a: EXPIRAlI(}4 
DATE Of LEAS( BASIC ROYAlTY!NPS OF RECORD OVERRIDING ROYAlTY & PERCENTAGE 

! 25 Tl0N-R24E! UPH 2,560 AOL-47556 12-1/2VNone 
All Sees. 27, 28, HBSIP'" 

I 

i 
i 
\ 

! , , 
[ 
I 

! 

JJ, 34 

26 T9N-R24E! UPH 2,544 I\Dl :.JI75 7J 12 -1/2~/None 
All Sees. 17, 18 HSSlp·"· 
19, 20 

27 NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,727.01+ AOl-J12846 SSR 20-65~/Nane 
A portion of elks. 707 end - 2/01/90***' 
708 as sho"" on the "leasing 
and Nomination Hap" for the Federal/State SF Sea 
Oil and Gas Lease Sale, dated 1/30/79, .are 
particularly described ·as follows: Those lands located 
in elk. 707 within the offshore J-mile arc lines, listed 
as state area on the "Supplemental Official OCS Block 
Oiagr .... " approved 10/4/79, containing 2970.79 actes, 
and those lands in Blk. 70B within the offshore 3-aile 
arc lines, listed as state area on the "Supplemental Official 
DeS Block Oiagr .... " approved 10/4119 containing 2756.22 acres. 

28 NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,693.29+ AOL-J12847 SSR 20-65~/None 
A portion of Blks. 751 and 752 - 2/01/90**"· 
as shown on the "leasing and 
NOMlnation Hap" for the Federal/Stete SF See 
D U .... d Gas lease Sale, dated 1/30/79, Wlor .. 
particularly described as follows: Those lands 
located in the N/Z of Block 751, being a portion 
of Slk. 751 as shown on the aforesaid Leasing and 
Nomination Hap, containing 2846.65 acres, end those 
lands in the N/2 of Slock 752, being a portion of 
Blk. 752 as shown on the aforesaid leasing and Nomination 
Hap, containing 2846.64 acres. 

Exxon 

Mobil 
Phillips 

BP Alaska 
Doyon 
I(ooiag 
NANA 
Sealaska 
Sollio 

8P Alaska 
Doyon 
Koniag 
NANII 
Seslaska 
Sohio 

None 

None 

None 

f... Held By Shul-in Production t •••• Will be held by Unit if well commenced prior to 2/1/1990 at location determined jointly by State and Lessees. 
\ GWD/kla 
\ 

IfORI(ING INTEREST & PERCENTAGE 

Exxon - l00~ 

Mobil - 50~ 
Phillips - SO~ 

BP Alaska - 86~ 
Doyon 1% 
Konl&g t:; 
NANA 1~ 

Sealaska 1:; 
Sonio - lOS 

BP Alaska - 86: 
Doyon. 1:; 
Koni89 1~ 

NANA ,:; 
SealBska t:; 
Sollio - 10~ 

12/85 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE SEVEN 

SERIAl NO. 
NIMlER II' '" EXPIRATION LESSEE 

TRACT OESCRIPflOO OF LAI«> ACRES nATE OF LEASE BASIC ROYM. TY/NPS II' "RECORD OVERRlO[M; ROYAl TV ,\ PERCENTAGE !lOOKING INTEREST'" PERCENTAGE 

State Landa 
29 NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,265.97+ AOL-J12848 SSR 20-6'~/NOne 

JO 

31 

A portion of BLks. 709 and - 2/01/90***· 
75J as shown on the "Leasing 
and Nomination Hap" for the federal/Stata 
Sf Sea Oil and Gas LeMe Sale. da~ed 1/30/79, 
IIIOre particularly described lIS follows! thOBe landa 
located in Blk. 709 within the offshore 3-.11e arc 
lines, listed as state area on the RSupple.ental 
Officiel DeS Block Oiagr .. " approved 10/4/79, containing 
2419.J} acres, and those lands in the Nl2 of B1k. 7'}, 
being a portion of Blk. 153 as sha"" on the aforesaid 
Leasing and ~ination Hap, containing 2846.64 acres. 

NR 6-4 flaxWlan Island 4 ,23}. 64 AOL-J12B49 S5ft 20-65~/None 
A portion of Blks. 710 and 154 2/01/90** •• 
as shown on the "LeaSing and Noatination 
MapR for the Federal/State Beaufort Sea 
Oil and Gas Leaae Sale, dated 1/30/79, MOre 
particularly described as followa: Those lands located 
in Block 710 within the offshore J~ile arc lines, lisled 
as slale area 00 the "SupplCWleOtal Official OCS Block 
Oiagran\" approved 10/4/79, containing 1386.99 acres 
and those lands in the N/2 of Block 754, being a portion 
of Block 754 as shown on the aforesaid leasing and 
Nomination Hap, containing 2846.65 acres. 

NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,7J1.78+ ADL-J12860 
A port ioo of Blks. 751 and 195 - 2/01/90-
as shown on the "leasing and Ncnin9tion 
Map" for lhe Federal/State er Sea Oil and Gas 

5SR 20-65!O/None 

lease Sale. dated 1/JO/79 more particularly described 
as follows: Those lands located in the S/2 of Blk. 751 
on the aforesaid leasing and ~ination Hap, containing 
2"46.64 acres, and thoge lands lying northerly of the 
south boundary of Sections 2J and 24, T1ON, R21E; U.M., 
AK., and lying northerly of the south boundary of 
Sections 19 and 20, T10N, R22E, U.H., AK., in Blk. 795 
(being the northerly portion) listed as state area on 
the "Supplemental Official OCS Block Oiagram" approved 
10/4/79, containing 2R85.14 acres. 

Doyon 
Koniag 
NAMA 
Sealaska 
Sohio 

Doyon 
Koniag 
NANA 
Sealaska 
Sohio 

Chevron 
Mobil 
Phillipa 

None 

None 

None 

.... Will be held by Unit if well c~ed prior to 2/1/1990 at location delermined jointly by State and Le9sees. 

pTU22P _000620 

,"".....,...", 

Doyoo 
Koniag 
NANA 
Seal aka 
$ohio 

Doyon 
Koniag 
NANA 
See I aska 
Sohio 

Chevron 
Mobil 
Phtllips 

- ,~ 

- 1~ 

- 1~ - 1:: 
- 96% 

- 1% 
- 1~ 

- 1~ 

- 1~ 

- 96~ 

- n-1/3~ 
- }}-1/J% 
- J}-lJ)~ 

12/85 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE EIGHT 
SERIAL NO. 

N\JIfl(R OF 
~ DESCRIPTla'4 OF LAt«) ACRES 

.\ EXPIRATION 
DATE Of LEASE BASIC ROYALTY/NPS 

state Lands 
32 NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,696.18 AOl-J12861 5SR 20-65%/NONE 

A portion or Blks. 752. and 796 2/01/90 .... 
as shown on the nLeasing and 
NOMination Hap" for the federal/State Bf Sea 
Oll and Gas Lease Sale, dated 1/30/79, .are 
particularly described as followa: Those lands 
located in the S/2 of Blk. 752, being 8 portion of 
Blk. 752 on the aforesaid Leasing and NoIIination Hap, 
containing 2646.64 acres, and those lands lying 
northerly of the south boundary of Sections 20, 21, 
22, and 23, T10N, R22[, U.H., Ak., in Blk. 796 (being 
the northerly portion) listed as state area on the 
"Supplemental Official oes Block Diagram" approved 
10/4/79, containing 2649.54 acres • 

33 NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5,648.66. AOl-312B62 S5R 20-65%/NONE 

34 

H" ...... 

A portion of Bl\(s. 75} and 197 - HPSIP-
as shown on the "Leasing end Nomination Hap" 
for the Federal/State BF Sea Oil and Gas lease 
Sale, dated 1/30/79, more particularly described as 
follows: Those lands located in the Sl2 of Blk. 753, 
being a portion of Blk. 753 on the aforesaid Leasing 
and Noooination Hap, conta ining 2846.64 8Ct'eS, and 
those lands 1 ying norther! y of the south botndary of 
Sections 23 and 24, T1ON, R23E; U.H., Ak., in elk. 797 
(being the northerly portion) listed as state area on 
the "Supplemental Official OCS Block DiagE"9tII" approved 
10/4/79, contianing 2802.04 acres. 

NR 6-4 Flaxman Island 5 ,589 .J~. ADL-312863 SSR 20-65%/NONE 
A portion of Blocks 754 and 798 - 2/01/90-. 
as sho"" on the nleasing and Nontination Hap" 
for the Federal/State BF Sea Oil and Gas Leasa 
Sala, dated 1/30/79, more particularly described as follows: 
Those lands located in the S/2 of Blk. 754, being a portion 
of Blk. 754 on the aforesaid Leasing and Nomination Hap, 
containing 2.846.64 acres, and those lands lying 
northerly of the south boundary of Sections 20, 21, 22, 
and 23, T10N, R23E; U.H., Ak., in Blk. 798 (being the northerly 
portion) listed as state area on the "Supplemental Official OCS 
Block Oiagram" approved 10/4/79, containing 2742.71 acres. 

Held by Shut-In ProductiOn 
Will be held by Unit if Mell commenced prior to 2./1/1990 at location 

LESSEE 
or RECORD OVERRIDING ROYAlTY .\ PERCENTAGE 

Exxon Hone 

Exxon None 

Exxon None 

determined jointly by State and Lessees • 

PTIJ22P _000621 

W!JlKIN:: INTEREST & PERCENTAGE 

- 11:m: 

Exxon -1~ 

Exxon - 100% 

12/65 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE NINE 

SERIAl NO. 
N\JM8ER (J" LESSEE 

TRACT OESCRIPTION Of LAND ACRES 
&: EXPIRATION 
OAlE (J" LEASE BASIC ROYALTY/NPS Of RECORD OVERRIDING ROYALlY &: PERCENTAGE 

State lands 

}S NR 6-4 floxmen Island 4,683.02+ ADL-}12864 SSR 20-65~/NONE 
A portion of Blks. 711 and 7S5 - 2101~ 
as shown on the "Leasing and Nomination 
Hap" for the federal/State Bf Sea Oil end 
Ga8 Lease Sale, dated 1/30/79, DOre particularly 
described as follo~: Those lands located in 
Blk. 711 within the offshore 3-Mtle e~ lines, 
listed a9 state area on the "Supplemental Official 
OCS Block Oi"9r ..... approved 10/4/79, containing 
.6 acres, sod those lands in Block 755 within 
the offshore J~ile arc lines, listed as atate area 
on the "Supplemental Official OCS Block Oi"9ram" 
approved 12/9/79, containing 4682.42 acrea. 

36 NR 6-4 fl8X~a" Island 4,935.47+ ADL-J12866 20%/52.352~ 
A port ion of Blks. 799 and BOO - 2/01/90***. 
as silo"" on the "leasing and NOIIIination 
Map" for the federal/State or Sea Oil end Gas 
Lease Sale, daled 1/30/79, DOre particularly described 
as follows: Those lands lying northerly of the 80uth 
boundary of Sections 23 and 24, T10N, R23E; U.H., Ak., 
and lying northerly of the south boundary of SeC8. 19 
and 20, l10N, R24E; U.H., Ak., in Blk 799 (being the 
northerly portion) listed 8S state area on the 
~5upplemental Official OCS Block Di"9ramh approved 
10/4/79, containing 2671.47 acres, and those landa 
lying northerly of the south boundary of Secs. 20, 21 
and 22, T10N, R24E; U.M., Ak., and Iyina westerly of 
146"00'00" west longitude in Block 800 iisted as state area 
on the nSuppl~enlal Offical OCS Block Diag~" approved 
10/4/79, containing 2264.00 acrea • 

Exxon Hone 

Exxon Hone 

.... Will be held by Unit if well commenced prior to 2/l/1990.al location determined jointly by State and Lessees. 

GWO/kla 

PTU22P_OOO622 

WORKING INTEREST {. PERCENTAGE 

Exxon - 100~ 

Exxon - 100~ 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE TEN 
S£RIAl NO. 

NUHOCR (F 6: EXPIRATION LESSEE 
lRACT DESCRIPTION OF LAND ACRES DATE Of LEAst BASIC ROYALTY/NPS Of RECORD OVERRIDING ROYALTY 6: PERCENTAGE WORKING INTEREST 6: PERCENTAGE 
State Lands 

37 TtON-R24E I UPH 4,Z6}.BB AOt..-J4J109 12 1/2%/40~ SP Alaska 
BP Alaska - 16.5~ 

Sec. 10: S 172 S liz leU· Exxon 
Exxon - 50.0% 

lying easterly of 
$ohio 

Sohio - }'.S~ 
146'00'00" west longitude 
Sec. 11: S 1/2 S 1/2 
Sec. 12: SW 1/4 SW 1/4 
Sec. 15: All lying easterly of 
146'00'00" west longitude 
Sec. 22: All lying easterly of 
146'00'00" west longitude 
All of Secs. 13, 14, 23, 24, 2S, 26 

T10N-R24E 1 UPH 1,920 AOl-343110 12-1/2~/4O% Mobil None Phill ips - 50:0 
All Secs. 35, 36 

H8~ Phil! ips 
Mobil - 50~ 

T9N-R24E! UPM 
All Sec. 2 

38 

T9N-R24[1 UPH 2,4()() ADL-J43111 12-1/2~/40~ BP Alaska 
BP Alaska - 1}.}JJJ8~ 

All Sees. 3, 4, 9; 
HB~ Sohio 

SoMo - 86.66662~ 
Sec. 10: N/2 and SI//4 

39 

• Held By Unil 

GWO/kla 

12/85 
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EXHIBIT B - PAGE ELEVEN 

SERIAl NO. 
NlH3£R (F LESSEE 

TRACT DESCRIPTION or LOO ACRES 
l EXPIRATION 
OA TE or LEASE BASIC ROYALTY/HPS or RECORD OVERRIDING ROYAlTY & PERCENTAGE WOR~ING INTEREST & PERCENTAGE 

Stale Lands 

40 T9N-RZ4E, UPM 3,446 ADL-34J112 12-1/2~/4~ 

41 

ARCO 
6P 

Al..l. .. elOCc.1udi.nq ANWR. H8U* 

or ~d. g. ",.21.20 
19, )0, 31, JZ 

11OH-R24E, UPH J,J~4.74 ADL-}4}11} 
All those lands lyinq H8U" 
weslerly of 146"00'00" 
we3t longitude in block 7~6 
within the offshore three 
",Ue arc 

TOTAl 129,800.01 

ARCO Alaska, Inc. 
BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. 
Mobil OU Corporation 
Phillips Petroleu. Cogpany 
Exxon Corporation 
Cheyron U.S.A. Inc. 
Conoco Inc. 
Cities SerYice Company 
Doyon, ltd. 
Koniag, Inc. 

12-1/Z~/40~ 

Mobil 
Phill ips 
Exxon 
Cheyron 
Conoco 
Citgo 
Doyon 
Koniag 
NANA NANA Regional Corporation, Inc. 

Chevroo 

6P Alaska 
Exxon 
5oOio 

None 

Hone 

Chevron 

6P Alaska 
Exxon 
Sonio 

- 11m 

- 16.5~ 
- 50.~ 
- }J.5:< 

Pennzoil et al. 

Sealaska 
Shell 
SoMo 

Pennzoll Company, Ne'OORlOllt Oil Company, Canterra Petrole ..... Inc., forest Oil Corporation, Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation, 
S .... Jite International Inc., Grace Pelroleun Corporation, Trans World Oil & Gas ltd., Two..four-Six Explorat ion Inc. 
Sealaska Corporation 

Tipperary et 81. 

• Held By Unit 
GWO/kla 

Shell Western E & P Inc. 
Sohio Alaska Pelroleua Company 
Tipperary Oil & Gas Corporation, Edward H. Leede, Leede & Pine (a Partnership), Richard Donnelly, Chaparral Royalty Co., 
G. H. Ooelllnq, Jr., Robert Searls, Jr., Kingdon R. Hughes, Pacific lighting Gas Oevelopooent Coonpeny, Bernice C. Peery 
(lndiyidually, as Independent Executrix of the Estate of Teatamentery Trusts respectively called linda Sue Searls Trust-A, 
Susan Jean Searla Trust-A, and John Peery Searls Trust-A and Jeanne Alice Seeds, Oe-.isee under the will of 
John W. Peery, l)ece&8ed). 
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EJf(ON COMPANY. U.S.A. 
POST OFFIce BOX 2180· HOUSTON, TEXAS 77001 

EXPI.ORATlOtI OEPNmlEHT 
OFf'SHORElALA8KA DIVISION 

CfW(),IU,. D. JONES 
MANAGER 

Mr. Joseph Green 
Director, Division of Minerals 

and Energy Management 
Department of Natural Resources 
State of Alaska 
323 East 4th Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Green: 

By letter dated September 21, 1977, 
Operator, filed an application with 
and Gas Conservation, Department of 
to Drill the Point Thomson Unit No. 
with you a Plan of Operations, with 
A copy of said Plan is enclosed. 

November 18, 1977 

Plan of Further Development 
and Operation 

Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

oo~@~ow~® 
JAN .. 3 1978 

DIY. of MInerals & Energy Mgt. 
Anchorage, AI<. 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit 
the Director, Division of Oil 
Natural Resources, for a Permit 
2 well. Concurrently, we filed 
various Exhibits, for such well. 

By Decision letter dated November 4, 1977, your office certified 
that

C 

the test conducted October 30, 1977 demonstrated that the Point 
Thomson Unit No. 1 well is capable of producing in paying quantities 
as per paragraph 9, "Drilling to Discovery", of the Point Thomson 
Unit Agreement. 

Article 10 of the Point Thomson Unit Agreement provides in part that 
within six months after completion of a well capable of producing 
unitized substances in paying quantities, the Unit Operator shall 
submit for the approval of the Director an acceptable Plan of 
Development and Operation for the unitized land which, when approved 
by the Director, shall constitute the further drilling and operating 
obligations of the Unit Operator under the agreement for the period 
specified therein. 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator of the Point Thomson Unit, here­
by requests that you consider the enclosed Plan of Operations as 
its proposed Plan of Further Development and Operation specified in 

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION PTU Rec 011360 
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Mr. Joseph Green - 2 - November 18, 1977 

said Article 10. This Plan, upon approval by you, will constitute 
the further drilling and operating obligations of the Unit Operator 
under the Unit Agreement for the duration of the drilling of the 
Point Thomson Unit No. 2 well and for six (6) months after comple­
tion thereof. 

Very truly yours, 

VV:kll 

Enclosure 

Exc.000070 
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Emphasis will be plac~ on well control equipment and procedures to permit 
circulating out a fonnatfon "kick" in an orderly manner if it should be 
necessary; any hydrccarlbons in the influx will be diverted to the burning 
pit and burned. In thB event of an unplanned upset resulting in uncontrolled 
well flow, the following basic procedures will be followed: 

1. Of vert flow to burni ng pH as the fi rst defense against a spi 11. 
Switch the flQ~ to the reserve pit when the safe working level is 
approacbed in tne burning pit. The design capacity of the reserve pit 
is 71,000 barrels~ich will be maintained at a maximum, practical 
working capacity at all times by keeping mud and fluids use at a 
minimum and pumping fluids into the annular injection well when possible. 

2. Prepare plans for drilling a relief well from an alternate location. 

3. The well will be ignited, if the situation warrants, only after discussion 
with proper govermnental agencies and Exxon management. 

Major supplies of mud~ cement. casing, fuel, and miscellaneous supplies will be 
transported over winter roads or flown directly to location before spring breakup. 
After breakup light conswmables will be transported by helicopter. A Rolligon 
will be on locatton for any local movement of water or fuel as permitted by land 
conditions. Equipment and material stockpile requirements are tabulated below: 

Equipment Requirenents - (Normal Operations) 

1. Aircraft - A ~C 6 series 300 Twin Otter will be used to transport 
personnel, material, and supplies up to a maximum 4,000 pound payload. 

2. On-Site Sup~rt EqUipment 

1 - Rolligon with detachable fuel and water tanks 
2 - 966 Front Loaders 
1 - Combination Flat Bed Truck with winch 
1 - Bull Dozer 

Material Stockp1les 

1. Mud Supp11 es 

a. Barite· 20.000 sks. 
b. Bentonite - 3,000 sks. 
c. Lignosulfonate - 500 sks. 
d. Lignite - 500 sks • 

. e:: . Lost C1rcul ation Material - 500 sks. 
f ... Cas.1ng Pac,," .. Material - Minimum requirements for 150 bbl. mixture. 

2. Cement - min1~m;of 3,000 sks. of Class G. 
!I -"':1' 

3. Casing and Tubing 

l~;doo' - 7", 32/351, P-llO, BT Casing 
3';506' - 4·1/2"~ 15.1#. C-95, LTC Casing 

14.000' - 2·7/3". 8.7#. N-80, Hydril PG-G Tubing 
3,500' - 2·3/3", 5.95#, N-80. Hydril PG-6 Tubing 

-2-
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4. Drill Pipe and Drill Collars 

14,000' - 5". 19.51, Grade E&G 
14.000" - 3-1/2", 13.301, Grade E drill pipe 

900' - 4-1/8" drill collars 

5. 7-1/16", 10,000 psi WP BOP Stack and choke manifold 10,000 psi 
WP christmas tree and wellhead equipment 

6. Fuel - Minimum 200,000 gals. in steel tanks 

GLA:jh 
12/27/77 

" . , 
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I hereb) ~c;:.t1fy thbt I, otn.propl3r1y registered and 
I icensed to proctice land' sur ve~lng ;i'n th'e State of Alaska and 
that this plot repre?ents a location sur~ey~ mode by me or 
under my supervision. ah~:f"af toll dl'menslons and other 
deta lis are cJfrecl. 

".: . .;.' " } .' '. , 

_.Li r..I-L..-il.LL 
Date 

&~ ){ .. r;;·.~i 
ITuRVE%1f 

... ______ A_S .. S_T .. AK_E_O __ -.;.J ... ~._r...;,_'I • .w. .. o ';. , 

EXXON No.2 
POINT THOMSON UNIT 

LI.lCO ted i01 
SF ;/4 J.lF((HRAl·TFf' ~((: l 1 I,~ if ;?f v \4 A\,f...5.K/, " .. ~---. --- -·S;;;;ey"ed-;-o-'----'-'·----· 

EXXON COMPANY U.S.ft .. 
D-____ ~_-__ - ...... ~"=asRZ.'l 

$urveycd by 

F M. LINDSEY (\ ASSOC. 
LANn tl HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYOf<S 

2.50<"'; Northern LiQhts ~oule~ord 8.»)1 4 -1);.0 

,\IIC" '''1 v A 10$ 
, va, ~ _... lAl _.~~' .. 
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PLAN OF OPERATIONS 
EXXON NO.2, POINT THOMSON UNIT 

OO[g@~H\VJ~® 
J;\N -:3 1978 

Location: 2615 NSL and 1801' WEL 
Section 3, T9N, R22E 
Umiat Meridian 

Dlv. of Mlnerait & Energy Mgt. 
Anchorage, Ale. 

North Slope, Alaska 

The enclosed plats show all available information regarding: 

1. Local and area topography around location. (Exhibit A) 

2. Planned winter access roads which are to be constructed. 
(Exhibit B) 

3. Proposed location layout including well position. reserve 
pit, sanitary waste pits, burning pit, and fuel storage 
area. (Exhibits C and 0) 

4. Location of gravel airstrip. (Exhibit C) 

5. Location and type of water supply. (Exhibit A) 

6. L~ation of gravel sources. (Exhibit B) 

There are no existing facilities (roads, camps, etc.) within a three mile 
radius of the proposed location. 

Natural Setting 

The proposed drilling location shown on the attached Exhibit A is situated 
on a relatively flat area approximately 8000 feet inland from the Beaufort Sea 
Coastline. The surrounding terrain is low lying coastal plain with scattered 
small lakes. Surface vegetation is typical tundra type with mosses, lichens, 
grasses, and sedges being most dominant. Elevation of the proposed drill site 
is approximately 24 feet above sea level. The proposed well ;s in the 
continuous pennafrost zone of Northern Alaska. Depth of permafrost in the area 
under consideration is approximately 1600 feet. The active surface layer or 
thaw zone 1$ from one to three feet~ The ground cover acts as insulation 
limiting the depth of the active layer. RemOval or damage to the ground cover 
especially in areas of any appreciable slope is a major factor in causing 
erosion; consequently, every possible effort will be made to preserve the 
ground cover and protect the surface from unnecessary damage. 

Arctic climatic conditions include relatively cold temperatures year round. 
Strong winds, small annual precipitation, and visibility strongly influenced by 
the combination of winds and coastal sea ice condition are factors contributing 
to an extremely harsh environment. 

Temperatur~s vary from a high in the 40 to 600F range in the summer to a low of 
-50 to -600F in winter which, with the chill factor, may reach -lOOoF or lower 
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depending on the severity of winds. Surface winds predominate from the east 
at an average velocity of 12 miles per hour along the coast with a velocity 
range of 35 to 50 mph associated with winter storms. Total annual precipitation 
is in the range of 4 to 6 inches which includes 12 to 48 inches of snowfall. 

Various species of wildlife exist in the area. During the winter months, when 
the major part of activities are planned, wolves, wolverines, faxes, polar bears, 
and caribou may be present. Bird life is limited primarily to the raven and 
ptarmigan. with waterfowl and most other birds having migrated from the area for 
the winter. 

There are no roads, airstrips, housing, or other facilities in the area. Surface 
travel, because of the fragile nature of the surface active zone, can only take 
place during the winter season while the ground, streams, and lakes are frozen. 
Prudhoe-Deadhorse, 10(ated approximately 45 miles west of the location, is the 
nearest staging area and airstrip with limited facilities for handling cargo and 
housing personnel. lbe nearest supply center with limited machine shop facilities 
is Fairbanks. The only known use of the area by man is the occasional use by 
oil and gas exploration people J naturalists, government resource and management 
personnel, and very O(casional visits for hunting, trapping, and recreation 
purposes. 

Construction and Operating Plan 

A new 78 man camp, r~ently purchased by Exxon from Frontier Companies, Inc., will 
be used with LofflandBros. Rig No. 162 (presently on location at Pt. Thomson 
No.1) in the dril1i~ of Pt. Thomson No. 2~ The eXisting Loffland Bros. Camp will 
continue to be used ~ house all personnel during the establishment of the new 
camp and the construction of the site; thereafter it will be removed by Loffland 
to another location and the new camp will house all personnel. Location work will 
be started in late Noyember 1977, consistent with State approval, provided freeze-up 
is sufficient to facilitate movement of heavy equipment to the 10cation using 
Rolligons. It is planned to move the rubber-tired vehicles over the Rol11gon road 
after a suitable rou~ has been established. The Rolligon route is shown on 
Exhibit B. The camp at No.1 POint Thomson Unit drill site will provide housing 
during the construction of the No. 2 Point Thomson Unit drill site located 
approximately four miles west of the present location. After completion of the 
location, the camp and drill rig will be moved in from No.1 Point Thomson. In 
order to protect the ~rsonne1 during the latter move. it may be necessary to 
utilize a self-sustaining camp unit~ Rolligon has such a unit that has a kitchen, 
electric toilet unit, and generator system that will sustain eight (8) men and 
provide shelter for nllre if necessary on an emergency basis. This can be hauled and 
set up by one Rol1igon. Also it 15 anticipated that for operation during this 
period. emergency shelters should be provided along the overland route. 

The.sequence of moving camp and equipment to the area should be as follows: 

o Layout road rout~~w1th an empty Rolligon at earliest possible time. 

o 'Continue camp site ,at Exxon No.1 Pt. Thomson Unit, per above. 

o Start construct1on of ice roads for rig move and gravel haul using 
. equ1-,pment ~u~~,~ntl y located at Pt. Thomson Unit No. 1. 

-2-
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o Move in dozers and other equipment with Rol1igons. 

o Move in new camp with Rol1fgons. 

o With two water trucks haul camp water and repair bad spots in haul 
roads during construction operations. 

o With gravel from Pt. Thomson Unit No. 1 construct the pad for the new camp 
at Pt. Thomson No.2. 

Two specific things will be kept in mind when it is desirable to move across the 
overland route. These are that, in order to protect the tundra. adequate snow 
cover must be available at the time a move is made, and freezing at the river 
crossings will be enhanced by removing snow cover and exposing the ice to ambient 
temperatures. 

The Pt. Thomson Unit No.2 location in Exhibit C will be approximately 700' x 
700' overall and with a 5' gravel pad will require approximately 37,000 cubic 
yards of gravel with the airstrip requiring an additional 15,000 cubic yards. 
The proposed gravel sources are listed below in the order of planned usage: 

o Approximately 20,000 cubic yards of gravel will be salvaged from the 
Exxon Pt. Thomson Unit No. 1 site. 

o Remainder from gravel bars in the vicinity of Sections 14, 23, 25 and 
26, T9N. R20E above one foot above grade. 

The gravel removal and hauling will be accomplished using rubber-tired loaders and 
belly-dumps for direct movement; however, when necessary, the gravel wfll be 
placed in piles for convenient loading using dozers. Movement will be over 
fce roads constructed of snow and water to protect the existing land surface. 

The planned drilling location, as shown on Exhibit C, will accommodate the 
rig and equipment, camp. and support facilities. The site is to be overlain with 
sufficient gravel to act as an insulation barrier to prevent thawing of the 
permafrost during summer operations. Wooden matting will be used under drilling 
rig and mud pumps for stability and as a further aid in preventing permafrost 
degradation. All pits are to be diked with gravel. A 200' x ZOO' x 10' deep 
reserve pit will be used to retain cuttings, excess drilling fluid. and 
drainage around the rig. The well will be designed for annular injection before 
breakup which will permit subsurface disposal of wash and melt water, excess 
drilling fluid and hydrocarbons, The level in this pit will be kept as low as 
possible to prevent migration of fluids and provide capacity in case of an 

. ~r.~enc~,such ~s a severe well control problem. A 60' x 60' X 10' deep burning 
'p,1,t 'will !~e'l.'6caJed:a safe distance from the rig to permit burning of all 

.. hy~rocarDbh test liqu1~s. Fuel storage will be approximately 300,000 gallons in 
<w.~nded steel tanks: 19qated within a 60' x 130' x 6' deep, impermeably Hned 

area.: ,AU; ~~9-.vatea'·topsoil or tundra from the pits will be stockpiled at an 
accessl,bl~ site' adjacent to the location in order that the area may be restored 
as nearly as possfble to the original condition at the time of back-fill and 

.. ' ~t l'ean-up operati.ons. ,', 
Ii .,.I',j I:):H' .. 

As stated, Loffland Bros Rig No. 162 has been selected for the drilling operation 
and will be moved from Exxon's No.1 Pofnt Thomson Unit. Transportation of the 

-3-
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rig will be over the ice road. Exxon will move the selected rig to the well 
site location depicted on Exhibit C as soon as the location is ready, to permit 
spudding the well on or before the first of February 1978. Actual drilling 
and evaluation operations w11l require four to five months and plans are to 
stockpile materials and supplies to permit operation after breakup. After 
completion of the well, the rig will be left on location until the following 
winter. 

Major supplies of mud, cement, casing, fuel, and miscellaneous drilling supplies 
will be transported to the location and stockpiled before spring breakup. In 
this regard. when bulky equipment is to be delivered on short notice or large 
shipments can be accumulated, it is. planned to construct an ocean ice landing 
strip off the coast for Hercules aircraft. After breakup, personnel and 
light consumables will be resupplied by fixed wing aircraft utilizing the gravel 
airstrip described above. All support equipment not required for summer operations 
will be moved out before breakup. 

Camp Facilities 

It is planned to activate the 65-man camp system at Exxon's No. 1 Point Thomson 
Unit as early as possible to provide facilities during location construction. 
Upon the removal of said camp as noted above Exxon will shift personnel to 
the new 78 man camp. Sewage and gray water from the kitchen and shower areas 
will be discharged in separate lines and will be introduced into an approved 
waste disposal unit installed at the site. Sewage, water, and garbage use 
and disposition will be as follows: 

1. A sewage disposal unit will be installed as outlined in our letter 
of Dec. 19, 1977, to the Department of Environmental Conservation, 
a copy Of which was placed in your file LOINS 77-144. 

A 75' x 60' x 10' deep sanitary waste pit is provided for the treated 
liquids discharge. Also, a 25' x 60' x 10' holding pit is planned to 
allow diverting the unit discharge in the event of a treating plant 
upset. 

2. Potable water for the camp facil ities will be hauled from small lakes near 
the rig and a large, eight-foot deep lake approximately seven miles south­
east of the location. A snow me1terwill be used to supplement the rig 
requirements. until shallow lakes closer to the rig thaw in the summer. 
The water will be processed as outlined in said letter of Dec. 19,. 
1977', to the Department of Environmental Conservation. 

3. Burnable garbage and trash will be incinerated through'a separate 
Incineration Unit. 

4. Products such as paper, wood, and cardboard will be open burned. 

5. Cans, glass, and other items will be compacted and bagged by means of a 
standard k.1tchen type compactor and will be stored and buried in the bottom 
of the burning pit area prior to the time of backfill. 

6. Scrap metal, tires. drums. batteries, and other non-burnable items will be 
hauled to Prudhoe Bay area for further disposition. 

-4-
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Development Plans 

If oil is discovered in sufficient quantities to warrant future development. 
the Prudhoe Bay to Valdez oil pipeline will be the probable marketing outlet 
from the area. Ofl and casinghead gas would be processed through central oil 
gathering facilities with oil being pipelined to the Trans-Alaska line passing 
approximately 46 miles to the west. 

If commercial quantities of gas are discovered, development of a gas market 
outlet will be related to studies to market gas from the Prudhoe area. 

Surface Protection and Restoration Plan 

As previously mentioned, precautions will be taken to protect the surface by 
not beginning operations until after freeze-up, by use of exist1ng roads and 
winter tra1ls where possible, and by construction of a graveled well site, 
storage location, pits, and dikes. 

At the completion of the well, the location and adjoining area will be cleared 
of all waste materials. All pits will be backfilled and leveled in accordance 
with governmental regulations. After leveling the location, stockpiled topsoil 
or tundra will be spread over the site as it is available. 

Special construction of surface facilities, procedures for drilling, and 
subsurface equipment are needed to allow for the unique characteristics of 
the permafrost area. On the surface, the gravel pad and wooden mats are placed 
under the drilling equipment to reduce heat loss, melting, and settling. For 
future permanent construction, sufficient gravel or other insulation must be 
used to prevent thawing and damage to the tundra and facilities during elevated 
summer temperature. Casing cement used through the permafrost zones is of 
special composition to reduce possibility of freezing and other casing problems. 
Cas1ng is run and cemented through the permafrost, and in the event of production 
or interruption of operation, the casing must be protected by non-freezing fluid. 

GLA:jh " ': 
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E'f<.ON COM PANY, U. S.A. 
POST oFFIce BOX 2180" HOUSTON. TEXAS 71001 

axl"LOItATIOH Dcl'AftTMcNT 
AI.A.KA,I'AClfPlC DIVI.IOH 

CRANDALl. O. IOHC. 
WANA •• 1t 

Mr. Thomas Cook 
Director 

D/v. of Mlnerats & Energy Mgt 
Anchorage, Ak. 

September 13, 1978 

Plan of Further Development 
and Operation 

Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Division of Minerals and Energy Management 
323 East Fourth Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

By letter dated »ovember 18, 1977, Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator, 
filed an application with the Director, Division of Minerals and 
Energy Management, for approval of a Plan of Further Development and 
Operation for the Point Thomson Unit, con&isting of operations for 
drilling and testing the proposed POint Thomson Unit No. 2 well. 
By letter dated May 25, 1978, the Director approved such Plan until 
January 1, 1979, at which time another Plan is to be dUe. ThisPlan 
was complied with by the drilling and testing of the No.2 well, 
which was suspended on August 12, 1978. 

On January 12, 1978, Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator, filed an 
application with the State Oil and Gas Conservation Committee for 
a Permit to Drill the proposed Point Thomson Unit No. 3 well, and 
on the same date a lease Plan of Operations with various exhibits 
was filed with the Director, Oivision of Minerals and Energy Manage­
ment. For your ready reference, a further copy of said Plan and its 
subsequent amendments are enclosed. On March 9, 1978, your Division 
approved the Plan, as amended under your reference, LOINS 78-6, and 
on July 13, 1978, the Oil and Gas Conservation Committee issued the 
Permit to Drill. 

Article 10 of the Point Thomson Unit Agreement provides in part that 
from time to time before the expiration of any existing Plan of 
Further Development and Operation, the Unit Operator shall submit 
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Mr. Thomas Cook -2- September 19, 1978 

for the approval of the Director a Plan for an additional specified 
period for the development and operation of the unitized land. 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator of the Point Thomson Unit, hereby 
requests that you consider the enclosed Plan of Operations, with its 
various amendments, as its proposed Plan of Further Development and 
Operation specified in said Article 10, such Plan, upon approval 
by you, to constitute the further drilling and operating obligations 
of the Unit Operator under the Unit Agreement from the date of its 
approval by you until January 1, 1980, at which time another Plan 
shall be due. 

Enclosures: 
1. Plan of Operations 

Very truly yours, 

EXXON CORPORATION 
Unit Operator 

2. Amendment dated January 20, 1978 
3. Amendment dated August 10, 1978 
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E)j(ON COMPANY. U.S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 2180' HOUSTON. TEXAS nOO1 

EXPL.OltATION DEPARTMENT 
AL.A.~A/"AC:lne DIV .. UOH 

':RANDAU D. JONE. 
MANA ..... 

Mr. Thomas Cook 
Director, Division of Minerals and 

Energy Management 
323 East Fourth Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

October 18, 1979 

Third Plan of Further Development 
and Operation 
Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope. Alaska 

I 

Exxon Corporation as Unit Operator by letter dated November 18. 1977 filed an 
application with the Director, Division of Minerals and Energy Management, for 
approval of a Plan of Further Development and Operation for the Point Thomson Unit, 
consisting of operations for drilling and testing the proposed Point Thomson Unit No. 2 
well. By letter dated May 25, 1978, the Director approved'such Plan until January 1, 
1979, at which time another Plan was to be due. This Plan was complied with by the 
drilling and testing of the No.2. well, which was suspended on August 12, 1978. 

On January 12. 1978, Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator, filed an application with 
the State Oil and Gas Conservation Committee for a Permit to Drill the proposed 
Point Thomson Unit No.3 well, and on the same date a lease Plan of Operations with 
various exhibits was filed with the Director, Division of Minerals and Energy 
Management. On ~rch 9, 1978, your Division approved the Plan, as amended under 
your reference, LOINS 78-6, and on July 13, 1978, the Oil and Ga.s Conservation 
Committee issued the Permit to Drill. This plan was complied with by the drilling 
and testing of Well No.3. Operations were concluded with the removal of miscellaneous 
drilling equipment July 21, 1979 .. A second Plan of Further Development and Operation 
dated September 13, 1978 was filed and subsequently approved October 9, 1978 for the 
period until January 1, 1980. 

Article 10 of the POint Thomson Unit Agreement provides in part that from time to 
time before the expiration of any existing Plan of Further Development and Operation, 
the Unit Operator shall submit for the approval of the Director a Plan for an 
.additional specified period for the development and operation of the unitized land. 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator of the Point Thomson Unit, hereby requests that 
you consider the enclosed Plan of Operations, as its proposed Third Plan of Further 
Development and Operation specified in said Article 10, such Plan, upon approval by 

A DMSION OF EXXON COR~RATION 
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Mr. Thomas Cook -2- October 18. 1979 

you to constitute the further drill1pg and operating obligations of the Unit 
Operator under the Unit Agreement from the date of its approval by you until 
January 1, 1981, at which time another Plan shall be due. 

Sincerely, 

eran a D. Jones 

OCR:cb 
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e))(ON COM PANY. U. S.A. 
POST OrnCE BOX 2160 • HOuSTON. TEXAS 7100l 

E:XPL.OAATION OiEPAR'TMI!NT 
ALASK .... , ...... CI .. IC DIIIIS'DN 

MANAGe" 
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October 18. 1979 

Point Thomson Unit No. 4 
Section 29, TION, R22E. U. M. 
ADL 47563 

Mr. Tom C. Cook 
Director, Division of Minerals and 

Energy Management 
Department of Natural Resources 
State of Alaska 
323 East 4th Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Exxon Corporation filed an application with the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation 
Commission for a permit to drill the subject well together with our check in the 
amount of $100.00 in payment of the required permit fee. It will be drilled as a 
directional sidetrack to a bottom hole location on the same lease. ADL 47563. 

Additionally. and in accordance with the requirements of the subject oil and gas 
lease and applicable regulations. we submit the following: 

(1) A plan of operations describing the drilling pad, rig supply, water 
supply, waste and sewage disposal and pollution prevention. 

(2) Plats showing the location and vicinity of the pad and w~ll. 
scale 1"=1 mile. 

Exhibit A - Location and area topography plat showing pad layout. 
Exxon NO.4. Point Thomson Unit. scale 1"=2000'. 

[xhibit B - Ice Road and Rolligon Haul Route. 

As stated herein, it is our plan, State approval permitting, to commenCe initial 
operations about mid December, 1979; rig move in and actual qril(ing. op-€lf.9.tjons .are 
J2 .~~.commenced in mid February, 1980, and conc1ude five to six months later, and 
the rig removed the following winter. 

OCR:cb 
Enclosures 

A DIYI~'qu,.Q~ rr~o" co··,"<·~ "'Ql' 

Sincerely, 

c: ' t.t'f\ KegH5'n' J,:"'1r. Danford G. Bodien~ P. E. 
AlaSkaCOil & Gas Conserva[tioncCorl11TIlss

L
ion-Mr. Iloyle H. Hamilton 

U.~. orps of I:.nglneers- t. olonel ee Roy Nunn. Jr. 
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PLAN OF OPERATIONS 
POINT THOMSON UNIT, EXXON NO.4 

Surface location: 2700' NSL and 2900' WEL 
Section 32, T10N. R22E 
UPM. North Slope, Alaska 

Bottom Hole Location: 850' SNl and 3860' WEL 
Section 29, T10N. R22£ 
UPM, North Slope. Alaska 

Attached Exhibits show the following: 

local and area topography around location (Exhibit A). 

Planned winter access roads which are to be constructed and gravel sources 
(Exhibit B). 

Proposed location layout including well position, reserve pit, sanitary 
waste pits, burning pit, and fuel storage area (Exhibit A). 

location and type of water supply (Exhibit A). 

Natural Environment 

The proposed drilling location shown on the attached Exhibit A lies approxi­
mately three miles west of Point Thomson Unit Exxon No.2 and is situated 800 
feet inland from the Beaufort Sea coastline. The surrounding terrain ;s low 
lying coastal plain with mud flats and scattered small lakes. Surface vege­
tation is typical tundra with mosses, lichens, grasses. and sedges being most 
dominant. Elevation of the proposed drill site is approximately 8.3 feet 
above sea level. The proposed well is in the continuous permafrost zone of 
Northern Alaska where the depth of permafrost is approximately 1,600 feet and 
the active surface layer or thaw zone is from one t6 three feet. Since the 
ground cover acts as insulation limiting the depth of the active layer, 
removal or damage to the ground cover especially in areas oT any appreciable 
slope is a major factor in causing erosion. Consequently, every possible 
effort will be made to protect the surface from unnecessary damage. 

There are no established roads, airstrips, housing, or other facilities in the 
area and, because of the fragile nature of the terrain, heavy vehicular traffic 
can operate only during the winter season while the ground, streams, and lakes 
are frozen. Prudhoe-Deadhorse, located approximately 41 miles west of the 
location, is the nearest staging area and airstrip with facilities for handling 
cargo and hous;09 personnel. 
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Arctic climatic conditions include relatively cold temperatures year round. 
Strong winds, small annual precipitation. and visibility strongly influenced 
by the combination of winds and coastal sea ice condition are factors con­
tributing to an extremely harsh environment. 

Temperatures vary from a high in the 40 to 600 F range in the summer to a low 
of -50 to -60°F in the winter which. with the chill factor. may reach -100oF 
or lower depending on the severity of winds. Surface winds are predominantly 
from the east at an average velocity of 12 miles per hour along the coast with 
a velocity range of 35 to 50 mph associated with winter storms. Total annual 
precipitation is in the range of 4 to 6 inches which includes 12 to 48 inches 
of snowfall. 

Various species of wildlife exist in the area. During the winter months. when 
the major part of activities are planned, wolves, wolverines, foxes, polar 
bears, and caribou may be present. Bird life is limited primarily to the 
raven and ptarmigan. with waterfowl and most other birds having migrated from 
the area for the winter. 

Construction ~nd Operating Plan 

A 78 man camp owned by Exxon will be used with Loffland Rig No. 162 in the 
drilling of Point Thomson Unit Exxon No.4. The camp and rig are presently 
located at Point Thomson Unit Exxon No. 3 site, 8-1/2 miles east of the 
proposed location. 

Location work will be started in mid-December 1979, contingent upon State and 
Federal approval. provided freeze-up is sufficient to facilitate movement of 
heavy equipment to the location using Rolligons. It is planned to move the 
rubber-tired vehicles over the Rolligon road after a suitable route has been 
established. The tentative Rol1igon route is shown on Exhibit B. It is cur­
rently planned to utilize a self-sustaining construction;qamp until Exxon's 
camp at Point Thomson Exxon No.3 can be moved and activ:"i,:ted to provide housing 
during the construction of the drill site. After completion of the location. 
the drill rig will be moved in. In order to protect personnel during the latter 
move, it may be necessary to utilize the self-sustaining camp unit. Also it is 
anticipated that.for operation during this period, emergency shelters may be 
provided along the overland route. 

The sequence of moving camp and equipment to the area should be as follows: 

* layout road route with an empty Rolligon at earliest possible time. 

* Activate the self-sustaining camp site at Exxon No.4 Point Thomson Unit. 

* Construct fce roads for water and gravel haul. 

* Move in earthmoving equipment. 
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* Commence pad construction. 

.­, 

* Move in the Exxon camp at suitable time thereafter. 

Page 3 

* Move in additional earthmoving equipment (if required) and finish pad. 

* Move rig. 

* Water trucks will be used to complete and maintain haul roads during 
construction operations. 

The Point Thomson Unit Exxon No.4 location shown in Exhibit A will be 
approximately 730' x 710' overall and, with a five foot gravel pad, will 
require approximately 60,000 cubic yards of gravel. The proposed gravel 
source is from gravel bars in the vicinity of Sections 4 and 5. T9N, R22E. 
UPM, Sections 32 and 33, TION, R22E, UPM. Sections 3, 10 and 11, T9N, R2IE, 
UPM, and Sections 11, 14. 23, 25, 26 and 36, T9N, R20E, UPM. In addition it 
may be necessary to reclaim gravel from the drill site of Point Thomson Unit. 
Exxon No.2 located in Section 3, T9N, R22E, UPM. locations are shown on 
Exhibit B. 

Gravel removal and hauling will be accomplished using rubber-tired loaders 
and be1ly-dumps for direct movement; however. when necessary, the gravel will 
be placed in piles for convenient loading. Movement will be over sea ice 
roads along the coast and ice roads constructed of snow and water to protect 
the existing land surface. Only the exposed gravel deposits above the water 
line will be removed to ensure that no holes remain at the borrow area which 
could cause fish or animal entrapment after spring flooding. 

The planned drilling location will accommodate the rig and equipment, camp. 
and support facilities. The site is to be overlain with sufficient gravel 
to act as an insulation barrier to prevent thawing of the permafrost during 
summer operations. Wooden matting will be used under the drilling rig and 
mud pumps for stqbility and as a further aid in preventing permafrost 
degradation. All pits are to be diked. A 190' x 190' x 10' deep reserve pit 
will be used to retain cuttings, excess drilling fluid, and drainage around 
the rig. The level in this pit will be kept as low as possible to prevent 
migration of fluids and provide capacity in case of an emergency such as a 
severe wel1 control problem. The wen will be designed for annul ar injection 
which will permit subsurface disposal of wash and melt water, excess drilling 
fluid, and well test liquids. A 60' x 60' X 6' deep bur.ning pit will be 
located a safe distance from the rig to permit emergenCy burning of hydrocarbon 
test liquids. Fuel storage will be approximately 300,000 gallons in welded 
steel tanks located within a 60' x 130' X 6' deep. plastic lined pit area. 
All excavated topsoil or tundra from the pits will be stockpiled at an 
accessible site adjacent to the location in order that the pits may be restored 
as nearly as possible to the original condition at the time of back-fill and 
clean-up operations as required by applicable regulations. 
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An ice landing strip approximately 2,000 feet long will be constructed with 
snow and water to provide air transportation during winter operations. 
Helicopters wi 11 be the primary mode of transportation during surrmer operations. 

The Loffland Rig 162 will be moved in as soon as pad is ready from Point 
Thomson Unit Exx~n No.3 over an ice road. Actual drilling and evaluation 
operations will ~equire six to seven months and plans are to stockpile materials 
and supplies to permit "operation after breakup. After completion of the well. 
the rig may be left on location until the following winter. 

Major supplies of mud, cement, casing, fuel, and miscellaneous drilling supplies 
will be transported to the location and stockpiled before spring breakup. If 
bulky equipment fl~st be delivered on short notice or large shipments can be 
accumulated, an ocean ice landing strip off the coast for Hercules aircraft 
may be constructed. After breakup, personnel and light consumables will be 
transported by helicopters or other State approved means. All support equipment 
not required for sumner operations will be moved out before breakup. 

Camp Facil Hies 

An Exxon owned 78 man camp for rig personnel will be moved in from Point 
Thomson Unit Exxo~ No.3. Sewage and gray water from the kitchen and shower 
areas will be discharged in separate lines and will be introduced into an 
approved waste di>posal unit installed at the site. Sewage. water, and 
garbage use and di sposition will be as follows: 

1. Sewage ~ is posa 1 

A Steel fabricators, Inc. biological sewage disposal unit, owned 
by Exxon, which complies with the requirements of the State of 
Alaska and the EPA for water quality in the area of operation 
will be installed. 

A 75' ~60' x 10' deep sanitary waste pit is provided for the 
treatedliquid5 discharge. Also. a 25' x 60' x 10' holding 
pit is planned to allow diverting the unit discharge in the 
event of a treating plant upset. 

2. !iater Supply 

Potable~ater for the camp facilities will be hauled from small 
lakes nea r the rig and a large, eight-foot deep lake in Sections 
22 and 23, T9N, R23E, UPM, approximately nine miles east-southeast 
of the location. A snow melter will be used to supplement the 
rig requi rernents until shallow lakes closer to the rig thaw in 
the sunR~T. The water will be processed through a Steel Fabricators, 
Inc. water treating unit before use in the camp. Additionally, 
gray water from the camp will be used for mud and rig h'dsh I'i'ater. 
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3. Garb~nd Waste Disposal 

Burnable garbage and wastes will be disposed of in a McNau1ln­
Goder Hodel-ISIO trash incinerator unit. Some of the more readily 
combustible products. such as paper, wood. and cardboard, may also 
be open burned. Noncombustible wastes. such as scrap metal, tires, 
batteries, and drums, will be hauled to Deadhorse and final disposal 
will be in accordance with State Waste Management requirements. 

Development Plans 

If oil is discovered in sufficient quantities to warrant future development. 
the Prudhoe Bay to Valdez oil pipeline will be the probable marketing outlet 
from the area. Oil and casinghead gas would be processed through central oil 
gathering facilities with oil b~ing pipelined to the Trans-Alaska line passing 
approximately 41 miles to the w~st. 

If commercial quantities of gas are discovered, development of a gas market 
outlet will be related to studies to market gas from the Prudhoe area. 

Surface Protection and Restoration Plan 

As previously mentioned, precautions will be taken to protect the surface by 
not beginning operations until after freeze-up and by using snow and ice toads 
during winter. 

At the completion of the well, the location and adjoining area will be cleared 
of all waste materials. All pits will be backfilled and leveled. 

Special procedures for drilling and subsurface equipment are required by the 
unique characteristics of the permafrost area. Casing cement used through the 
permafrost 7.0nes is of special composition to reduce possibility of freezing 
and other casing problems. Casing is run and cemented through the permafrost. 
and in the event of production or interruption of operation, the uncemented 
casing must be protected by the use of non-freezing fluid. 

TLP:JGW:et 
10/24/79 
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CONTINGENCY PLAN 
POINT THOMSON UNIT EXXON NO.4 

The objective of this plan is to list major operating and contingency requirements 
to ensure a safe and efficient operation throughout the drilling activity. 

The location has been designed to provide containment of any drilling operation 
effluents that could be considered as pollutants. The 190' x 190' x 10' deep 
reserve pit will receive and contain all drill cuttings, excess mud material, wash 
and drain water from around the rig, and have the capacity for use in the event of 
a severe well control problem. Sewage and kitchen waste water will be processed 
through a Steel Fabricators, Inc. biological treating system with excess sludge 
being incinerated and the disinfected liquid contained ;n a sanitary waste pit; 
a separate sanitary holding pit is provided to divert the treating plant effluent 
in the event of a system malfunction. A burning pit is located clear of the rig 
to permit flaring of gas during production testing. The burning pit may also be 
used for the open burning of wood. paper, and other burnable trash, and for the 
burning of well fluids in emergencies. Production test fluids will normally be 
produced to tanks and disposed of by subsurface inJection. All fuel will be 
stored in steel tanks; primary fuel tanks will be located in a plastic membrane 
lined fuel storage area. 

An important feature of the drilling plan is the provision of annular injection 
capability for subsurface injection of waste fluids. Two injection zones will 
be provided as follows. After setting and cementing the 20-inch conductor at 
2200 feet (below the permafrost zone) 17-1/2-inch surface hole will be drilled 
to 3400 feet and 13-3/8-inch casing set and cemented back to about 2700 feet. 
The interval from 2200 to 2700 feet will then be available for injection while 
the 12-1/4-inch intermediate hole is drilled to the expected pressure transition 
zone of about 12,000 feet. Prior to setting intermediate casing the 13-3/8 x 20 
inch annulus will be cemented through full opening sleeves at 2550 or 2700 feet. 
After the 9-5/8-inch intermediate casing is set and cemented back to about 7000 
feet. the interval from 3400 to 7000 feet will be used for injection for the 
duration of drilling. Excess mud, well waste waters and Collected well test 
fluids will be injected in the zones provided. liquid levels in the sanitary 
waste pit. sanitary holding pit, and burning pit will be maintained belOW ground 
level after breakup to prevent migration of any liquid out of the pits. The 
reserve pit will be maintained at a minimum level at all times to provide for 
containment of well fluids in the event of an upset. All pits will be pumped 
out to a minimum level and waste water injected into the injection zone before 
abandoning the location. The entire operation is planned so that no fluids 
associated with the operation will be discharged on the surface outside the 
location. 

The drilling contractor will be required to develop a comprehensive spec Plan 
to prevent pollutio~ as a result of any drilling rig operations. In addition 
to drip pans under the engines and rig machinery, the rig area will be located 
within a drainage system to direct any rig 'vaste into the reserve pit. All oils, 
greases, and chemicals are to be stored within the rig drainage area. Good' 
h~u~e~e;ping will .be ~tressed on all parts of the location with emphasis o~ 
1ll'~lmlzlng.con~amlna tlon of the peripheral drainage from the pad. Any minor 
:pl~l of 011 wlll be collected·using sorbent material for disposal in the 
lnClnerator. 
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Personnel safety and well control are the uppermost factors in well design and 
operational planning. Sufficient data are available to plan the well for 
evaluation of the geologic objectives. provide for subsurface disposal of waste 
water, and conduct a safe drilling operation. Advanced abnormal pressure 

I technology will be used to predict and detect changes in fonnation pressure to 
; pennit adjusting the casing and drilling fluid program to control the well. 

Emphasis will be placed on well control equipment and procedures to pennit 
circulating out a formation "kick" in an orderly manner if it should be necessary 
and any hydrocarbons in the influx will be diverted to the burning bit and burned. 
In the event o~ an unplanned upset resulting in uncontrolled well flow, the 
following basic procedures will be followed: 

1. DiVert flow to burning pit as the first defense against a spill. 
Switch the flow to the reserve pit when the safe working level 
is approached in the burning pit. The design capacity of the 
reserve pit is 64,000 bqrrels which will be maintained at a 
maximum. practical working capacity at all times by keeping 
mud and fluids use at a minimum and pumping fluids into the 
annular inj~ction well whenever possible. 

2. Prepare plans for drilling a relief well from an alternate location. 

3. The well will be ignited. if the situation warrants, only after 
discussion with proper governmental agencies and Exxon management. 

Major supplies of mud, cement, casing, fuel, and miscellaneous supplies will be 
transported over winter roads or flown directly to location. After breakup, 
light consumables will be transported by helicopter or other State approved 
means. A Rol1igon will be on location for any local movement of water or fuel 
as permitted by land conditions. 

A Catastrophe Organization consisting of specifically designated personnel will 
be activated to cope with an emergency such as an out-of-con~rol drilling well. 
The Drilling Section of the Catastrophe Organization is responsible for performing 
the well control function whi~h includes all surface well control procedures as 
well as plans for a relief well. Immediate action will be taken to minimize 
environmental damage and institute cleanup operations. 

The basic relief well plan involves construction of another surface location 
approximately 3,000 feet west of the original we11 1 s surface location. The most 
likely time for a severe well control problem to develop would be before f.lay. 
prior to setting 9-5/8-inch protection casing, which would allow SUfficient time 
to construct the location and spud the relief well before breakup. The planned 
relief well location would permit the relief wellbore to penetrate the flowing 
zone near the out-of-control well with a 7,000 foot or less horizontal displace­
ment. In the event insufficient time is available to initiate the relief well. 
a rig could be ~obilized using barges after breakup to drill a relief well. 
80th relief well plans are predicated on emergency approval of all phases of 
the operation by all state and federal regulatory agencies. 

TLP:JGW:et 
10/24/79 
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"=;:(O~ COMPANY. U.S.A. 
POST OfFICE BOX 2180' HOVSTON. TEXAS 17001 

CXPl.ORATION oePARTMeNT 
ALASKA/PAC.'IC DIVISION 

C"A'iOALL D. JONetS 

October 18. 1979 

Point Thomson Unit No.4 
Section 29, TION, R22E, UM 
ADL 47563 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Mr. Hoyle H. Hamilton 
Chairman, Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 
State of Alaska 
3001 Porcupine Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99504 

Dear Mr. Hamilton: 

Exxon Corporation submits the following in regard to the captioned well: 

(1) State of Alaska, Oil and Gas Conservation Committee Permit to 
Drill, Form 10-401, in triplicate with triplicate copies of the 
location plat and contingency plan. 

(2) Exxon Check No. FC50998, dated October 18,1979, in the amount of 
$100.00 in payment of the required permit fee. 

Concurrently with this application, we are filing with the State Division of Energy 
and Minerals Management the following: 

(1) A plan of operation describing the drilling pad. rig, supply, 
waste and sewage disposal, and pollution prevention. 

(2) Vicinity and locatiJn plats. 

It is our plan to commence work in mid December,1979; the drilling rig is to be on 
location and drilling operations commenced in rnid February, 1980, and will be completed 
in five to siLmonths. An application dated October 18, ]979 was submitted to the 
U. S. Army Corps ~gineers to conduct operations in the navigable waters of the 
Beaufort Sea for the drilling of Well NO.4. 

OCR:cb 
Attachments 

Sincerely, 

c: EPA Region X-Attention: Mr. Danford G. Bodien, P. E 
U. S. CorDS of rngineers -Attention: Lt. Colonel Lee Roy Nunn, Jr. A DIVISICN Cf E nON CC"PCRII Tlolil 
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"'onn 1(1...401 
''(v. 1'1-7.1 

STATE OF ALASKA 

SU!MIT 1)0: TIl rl~,,, n: 
(OLbt1 ,"Uru:ttwn, 01 

rf"'l"tl1l' kJdd 

5-.-----------------------
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMITIEE 

PERMIT TO DRILL O'R-D-E-E-P-E-N·-----------+-'-:-l-,:-£.\S·l pf.5IC"AnO~AJ.;PStRl.u.NO. 
AOL 47563 ---------- ----------- . -------1 

... n71 or WOIU: 
DRILL [il 

CAS n 

DEEPEN 0 1. IF Ih'DIA)\.Al1.OlTL~OR TRlBC "'AloI£ 

... TY1'£ or 'I.'EU 

OIL 0 
V.UL .... UL 1-L __ aT;;.;-.e.H;;;.;tIt-'--___ _ 

SINCLt 0 
wt-:£ t. l'l'17 r AIt,. OR L(ASr NAME 

2. ~ OF OrLRATOl 

____ ~E~x~x~on CO[Q9~r~a~t~;~·0~nL_ _____________________________ __ 
1. ADDRUS OF OP[R,,\ TOR 

P. O. Box 21BO, Houston, Texas _7_7_0_0_1 _____ _ 
4. !.OCATIOS or "''ELL 

AI 'W'"' 
2,700' NSL and 2.900' WEL, Sec. 32, T10N, R22E. U.M. 

P. w[UNO. 

Exxon No. 4 
10 IlllD AND /'DOL. OR .. ,U>CAT 

Wildcat 
II. SFc..I.,R..M~AI 

HaLl OBU'CTI\'£j 

A, ptDPO..-d Fod.lOne '( BHL: 850' SNL 3860' WEll 
2000' SNl and 3, ZOO' WEt. Sec, 2.~~.1.L.--'J-,-,. Mw.''--__ -+_s_e_c_. 3_9 ,_Tl_O_N ,_R 2_2 E_,_U_, M. 

n. DIST ~Q IN IoOLtS AND PIRE.CTlO); fROIl NtAR..E:ST 10\\')01 OR POST OffiCE' 12. 

45 miles East of Deadhorse. Alaska --_._--_.-----'- .. _-_._._-_._-
14. I>ONP o.'TOR.lUnON, 

rm
Oi 

1 & Gas ~9.~~~foy; .. tion 5134049 Sf!!" Bond Fil e B-l-="'---iArn7:I7.:..:.DU7:~~fR-2lH,~9I:DOO 
U. W't;:g~~o~?.~SrD' 850' SNl of lease 16. No OF!.CRF'sIN U,ASE JOlHlS".U 

nOPEIII)" DR u'ASE UN£. FT. (BHL) 2560( each 1 ea se) 
(AJI<> ,. """e<, An" "N:. If •• ~) 

II, PIS! AM"[ fROM noPOsu> t..ocA no..: ------- li:PRo"'f'O=SEl)::-::P""'EPT=H ---.....;.--+-10:-. -:R'-O""T A-::R""'Y-:-O~R C":'A-=B""l£:-T":OO-=-=L.S-

J~ ~};~g\~t-~RllUNG.COMl'L£T!D, 14.470 I TVD 
Approx. 13,200' West of Exxon #2 Pt. Tho son 16.72~ __ ' ~D Rotary 

21. UI:\'AIIONS ($10"" ",~,,)r1 DF.RT,CIt.et<.j n APPROX DATl WORI> WILL START 

13 

Approx. 8.3' G.w.""'lu.. _______ :-:--_--:-- _______ J.Jr .• Q£9tiQn:] 2-15-Z9 Spud'3-1 -BO 
PROPOSED CASING AND C(IdEh,.ING PROGRAM . 

SIZE 01' HOU SILl OF C ,ouII"C WEIGI!1 PER rOOT GRAD! S£TI1NC DErTH Qwnnt) or ct.mrnl 

40" 36"x32"x2a Insulated/Re frioera ed 85' To Surface. .. -------
26" 20"- 94 H-40 2 200' To Surface. 
17-112" 13-3LB" 7~ N,,:~ 3 400' tliie"Silbs~l~£~~.tiori~be1{@ 
12-1/4" 9-5/8" 47 50095 -+-r2ooQT-- @.P..rox..:.~OC @-.l...t 000: ~ 

8-112/1 7/1 32L35 Pll0 + L~J25~_ 500' <!bove potential ~y"dr~~arbon 
zone 

Subsurface Injection: It is planned to drill the 26" hole to 2,200' (below predicted 
permaforst) and cement 20" casing to surface with permafrost cement. 17-1/2" hole will 
then be drilled to 3,400'. A 13-3/8/1 string of casing with.FO cementing tools at 2,700' 
and 2,550' will be run to 3,400' and cemented with top of cement at approximately 2,700'. 
Sands between 2,200' and 2,700'. wil] provide a wastewater injection zone. Whil e drill ing 
the 12-1/4" hole for 9-5/8" casing. wastewater and other surplus fluids will be injected 
into these sands through the 20~ x 13-3/8" annulus. Before the 9-5/8" casing i~ run into 
the hole, a second stage cement job will seal the l3-3/B~ casing to surface with 
permafrost cement. It is planned to set the 9-5/B n 'casing into the pressure transition 

• _ V1 ,oJIO\1. SPAn Dfst:lUsr l'IlDPUSrD PROGRAM' If ptopo..t i> '0 d.ep<n !'Iv, oU •• 0. p,,,,.t r'~du'!M .0n,.nI! rropo,.d 
/--- &;r- p1ndllnU'( ront-If Jl'ropo~ h Iv drill OJ dtrprn «ll:rbi:bO.ntlJ'.P\'e J.aM1mcnl dl.u on luh\.W'hCf JOCilltOnn,n<I "",uJulcd .nd. OUt \ 

// ,/ ' ...."oal d'PLl\~ Gi .... ~I0 ..... ou. pr..,,».CT rff',"''''' _ (c oot' d ,-I'..e.Y.erse si de) 
24 1 he:ft:'P om.iIr tJW 'the rOletoUl, ,u lrur:~ ~~ . . 

SJGNED \-;:Mdgj{-£:]'mes"'-1L~ DATI' Oct~_~~!8, ~~ .. _____ TJTU M.,]~~1flQ~~.~~.~!.~Clfl C. 

m~::£~:::!_~~:::I:::~~:=~~:~~~_~~~ _u---:-u J 
PERMIT NO. _____ . _________ . __ APFIWVAL DATE' ___ . ___ . ____ ._._. 

APPO\,£D BY ___ . ________ --_ TITLL ... _.. ._. _____ D .... T£ __ _ 

·See Instruction On Re~'ene Side 
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3;.lf(CN COMPANY, Us.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 2180- HOUSTON, lE)(AS 71001 

E:XPL.ORATION DEPARTMENT 
AL.ASKA/PACII"IC DIVISION 

CItANDAL1.. D. JOHES 
MANAGE" 

Mr. Ernst W. Mueller 
Commissioner 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
State of Alaska 
Pouch 0 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 

Dear Mr. Mueller: 

October 18, 1979 

Point Thomson Unit No. 4 
Section 29, TION, R22E, UM 
ADL 475G3 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Exxon's application to drill the subject well was filed today with the Alaska Oil and 
Gas Conservation Commission; the related plan of operation was filed with the Division 
of Minerals and Energy Management. This well will be drilled directionally to a 
bottom hole location within lease ADL 47563. The plan of operation describes pro­
posals for potable water supply, waste and sewage disposal, pollution prevention and 
supply programs. Highlighted below are the details of the proposed operation which 
we believe will be of principal concern to your department and for which we respect-

'fully request your approval. 

(1) Water Supply 

Water for the camp facilities will be hauled from small nearby lakes 
and a large eight foot deep lake in sections 22 & 23. T9N, R23E (nine 
mile ESE). A snow melter will be used (as necessary) to supplement the 
rig water requirement. The water will be processed through a treating 
unit which meets State of Alaska Department of Conservation requirements. 

(2) Se~age Disposal Permit 

Sewage and gray water discharged from the camp will be collected 
separately and will be treated through a Steel Fabricators, Inc. 
biological sewage disposal unit which complies with State of Alaska 
requirements. Effluent from the sewage treating unit will be used 
for rig water or injected into the 7u x 13-3/8" casing annulus. We 
request that Waste Disposal Permi t (Liquid viaste) No. WPC 78-3 be 
extended for Well No.4. 

A DIV1SrON ot=' EXXCN CORPQR"lTION 
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Mr. Ernst W. Mueller -2- October 18, 1979 

(3) Garbage and...?_~lid \~as.l.~ Dfsposa] Permit 

Burnable garbage and wastes will be disposed of in a McNaulin-Gooder 
Model 1510 incinerator unit. Some of the more readily combustible 
products, such as paper. wood, and cardboard. may also be open 
burned on the island. Non-combustible wastes, such as scrap metal. 
tires, batteries. and drums will be backhauled to Deadhorse and 
final disposal will be "in accordance with State Waste Management 
requirements. We request that Waste Disposal Permit (Solid Waste 
Management) No. 45-77 be extended. 

(4) Air ~ality Control Pe~~it 

This well is being drilled for the exploration of oil and gas. 
None of the equipment at the site is of a size reqUiring an 
Air Quality Control Permit according to 18 AAC 50; however, 
Exxon requests such a permit to open burn hydrocarbon test 
liquids into a flare pit. We request that Air Quality Control 
Permit to Operate/Open Burn No. AQL 419 B be extended. 

In the event any further information or materials are required in your processing of 
this request. please contact either Mr. Robert Riddle at 907/276-4552 or Mr. O. C. Rath 
at 713/656-1952. The early approval of the above features of our plan or operation 
will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely. 

OCR:cb 

Enclosures 

c; EPA Region X - Mr. Danford G. Bodien. P. E. 
U. S. Corps of Engineers - Lt. Colonel lee Roy Nunn, Jr. 
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NOTE' APPROX/MATEI. Y 55,000 CUBIC YARDS OF 
GRAVEL TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING 
PAD LOCATIONS AND/OR GRAVEL SOURCES 
INDICATED, FOR liSE OF PAD CONTRUCTION 
AT POINT THOMSON No.4 LOCATION. 

PROPOSED GRAVEL SOURCE 

IN. W 1/2 SEC. II ,T 9N,R20E,UM;AK. 

NEAR' MIKKELSEN BAY, NORTH SLOPE 

APPLICATION BY' EXXON COMPANY U.S.A. 

SHEET 2 OF 2 '. ' .. :.i DATEI OCT." ,1979 
• I ' 

PTU Rec 011323 
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January 5, 1979 

ExxGn Company. u. S .A. 
Pouch 6601 
Anchoraj •• Alaska 99502 

Attention I R. L. Boane 

DECISION 

011 and Gas 
ADL 47567 

Oeltrein&t1on of Mel 1 CAQ!ple of Prodysing in Pax1n9 Quant1tfgs 

8y latter of Septll1lbar 6, 1978, Exxon Company, U.S.A., requested that 
the ~11lt ThllllPfon Unit No. 2 Well be certified capable for producing in 
~ying quantfti.s. 

It is hereby determined that the subject well. located on lands covered 
by 1.,. ADL 47567. has dllDOnstrated the capabll 1ty of producing in 
paying quantftles as that tem 11 defined in 11 Me 83.105. Therefore. 
IIfnilua royalty payments are applicable in lieu of rental payments fo 
thi, 1.18. IS more fully provided by 11 Me 83.116. 

M1n,tIIwD royalties for the period beginning October 1, 1978 to October 1, 
197' wt1l be due on or before OCtober 1. 1979 for the subject lease. 

EtlIel H. Nelson 
Lealing Manager 
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IDf(ON COMPANY, U. S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 4279· HOUSTON. TEXAS 77001 

Diy. of MI0'3raio (" Enorgy Mgt. 
Anchorago, A/{. 

IIJ(P .... ORAT.ON Dlll'AIITMltNT 
AL_KA/"AC'l"'C DIV,.,ON 

ORANDA&.&. D. JON •• 
MANAG.Ut 

Mr. Glenn Harrison 

December 1, 1980 

Fourth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 
Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Director, Division of Minerals and 
Energy Management 

323 East Fourth Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Harrison: 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit operator of the Point Thomson Unit, 
currently is conducting operations on the Point Thomson Unit 
Well No. 4 pursuant to the Third Plan of Further Development 
and Operation which was approved on February 22, 1980 by the 
Division of Minerals and Energy Management. Such approval 
provided that the Third Plan will expire on January 1, 1981. 

unit wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3 were drilled and completed during 
the 1976-77, 1977-78, and 1978-79 drilling seasons, respectively. 
Locations of these and the No. 4 well are shown on the enclosed 
map. 

Exxon currently is proceeding with operations on additional 
wells to attempt to define the areal limits, recoverable reserves 
and potential productivity of fOrnlations which have been tested 
in previous Point Thomson Unit wells. Included in these opera­
tions are the following. 

(1) The Alaska State C-I Well (red dot on enclosed map) 
on land covered by state of Alaska lease ADL 28382 
will be spudded in the immediate future, if it has 
not already commenced by the time you receive this 
letter. The bottom hole location of this well is 
projected to a point 660 feet south of the south 
boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. This well is 
projected to a total vertical depth of 13,800 feet 
or to Pre-Mississippian rocks. 

" DIVISION Of EXXON CORPORATION 
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Mr. Glenn Harrison -2- December 1, 1980 

(2) Exxon currently is participating in the drilling of 
the Cha~lenge Island well (blue dot) the bottom 
hole 1ocation of which is projected to be at or 
near the northwest corner of the land covered by 
State o£ Alaska lease ADL 312861, which adjoins 
the north boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. 
This we~l is projected to a total vertical depth 
of 13,850 feet or to Pre-Mississippian rocks. 

(3) Applications were filed on August 29, 1980 for all 
necessary permits for operations for the anticipated 
drill~ng of the Alaska state D-l well on land covered 
by State of Alaska lease ADL 312866 adjoining the 
north boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. Follow­
ing issuance of all such permits, a gravel pad for 
this we~l will be constructed during this winter 
(l980-8~) on the west end of Flaxman Island (yellow 
dot), and drilling is planned to commence the follow­
ing w~nter (1981-82). 

(4) Applications also were filed on August 29, 1980 for 
all necessary permits for operations for the antici­
pated drilling of the Alaska State E-I well on land 
covered by State of Alaska lease ADL 312863, also 
adjoining the north boundary Of the Point Thomson 
Unit. Following issuance of all such permits, a 
gravel pad for this well will be constructed during 
this winter (1980-81) on North Star Island (green 
dot), ruhd drilling is planned to commence the follow­
ing winter (1981-82). 

These operations will greatly assist in evaluating the acreage 
within the Unit area and represent a diligent and timely effort 
by Exxon and the other working interest owners of the Point 
Thomson Unit to explore the unit area and define previously tested 
formations. We, therefore, request that paragraphs number (1) 
through (4), a~ve, be considered and approved by you as our 
Fourth Plan of Further Development and Operation for the Point 
ThOmson Unit, as required by Article 10 of the Unit Agreement, 
until January L, 1982, at which time another Plan shall be due. 

10) ~ @ ~ ~ W ~~.I·· .. ~~ 
lJ1J U 

DEC 04 198D 

Diy. of Iv1lner~ls e, Em:-gy M~t. 
Anchorago, AI\. 

CDJ!VV!bc 

Very truly yours, 

EXXON CORPORATION 
Unit Operator 
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E~ON COM PANY. U. S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 4279· HOUSTON. TEXAS 77001 

EX~1.0"ATION OI!~ART"'I!NT 
... 1. ... 5>( ""~ACII"IC: D IV I.,OH 

efltAHOALl. D. ,IONC. 

Mr. Glenn Harrison 

C"V. 01 !."'" I, 

December I, 1980 

Fourth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 
Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Director, Division of Minerals and 
Energy Management 

323 East Fourth Avenue 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Harrison: 

Exxon corporation, as' Unit Operator of the Point Thomson Unit, 
currently is conducting operations on the Point Thomson Unit 
Well No. 4 pursuant to the Third Plan of Further Development 
and Operation which was approved on February 22, 1980 by the 
Division of Minerals and Energy Management. Such·approval 
provided that the Third Plan will expire on January 1, 1981. 

Unit wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3 were drilled and completed during 
the 1976-77, 1977-78, and 1978-79 drilling seasons, respectively. 
Locations of t~e~e and the No. 4 well are shown on the enclosed 
map. by f!f1K d~t5, / 

,,~An .. ~",-It$ 1/1 1',{~ r'l"rt'""!" ",..~ ~/?tJ tA.A- '''' j4v'I'/e 
Exxon currently is proceeding with operations on additional 
wells to attempt to define the areal limits, recoverable reserves 
and potential productivity of formations which have been tested 
in previous Point Thomson Unit wells. Included in these opera­
tions are the following. 

,r, 

(1) The Alaska State C-l Well (red dot on enclosed map) AR5 t~~~1 
on land covered by State of Alaska lease ADL 28382 ) Jd-d 
will be spudded in the immediate future, if it has Spv t;'. 

not already commenced by the time you receive this 
letter. The bottom hole location of this well is 
projected to a point 660 feet south of the south 
boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. This well is 
projected to a total vertical depth of 13,800 feet 
or to Pre-Mississippian rocks. 

... DIVIS'O~ Of' eXXON COAPORII1IO'l PTV Rec 011296 
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Mr. Glenn Harrison -2- December 1, 1980 

c!t<.;/LhJ 
(2) Exxon currently is participating in the drilling of 

the Challenge Island well (blue dot) the bottom 
hole location of which is projected to be at or 
near the northwest corner of the land covered by 
State of Alaska lease ADL 312861, which adjoins 
the north boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. 
This well is projected to a total vertical depth 
of l3,850 feet or to Pre-Mississippian rocks. 

(3) Applications were filed on August 29, 1980 for all 
necessary permits for operations for the anticipated 
drilling of the Alaska State D-l well on land covered 
by State of Alaska lease ADL 312866 adjoining the 
north boundary of the Point Thomson Unit. Follow­
ing issuance of all such permits, a gravel pad for 
this~ell will be constructed during this winter 
(1980-81) on the west end of Flaxman Island (yellow 
dot), and drilling is planned to commence the follow­
ing winter (1981-82). 

.:I=- ~ Cp / 

nOrfh ll-l 
IA n',-I 

(4) App1ications also were filed on August 29, 1980 for 
all neoessary permits for operations for the antici­
pated drilling of the Alaska State E-l well on land 
covered by State of Alaska lease ADL 312863, also 
adjoining the north boundary of the Point Thomson 
Unit. Following issuance of all such permits, a 
grave1 pad for this well will be constructed during 
this winter (1980-81) on North Star Island (green 
dot) I and drilling is planned to commence the follow­
ing winter (1981-82). 

:2 rt"1 Jes 
/lorfl. pI' 

utllf 

These operations will greatly assist in evaluating the acreage 
within the unit area and represent a diligent and timely effort 
by Exxon and the other working interest owners of the Point 
Thomson Unit to explore the Unit area and define previously tested 
formations. We, therefore, request that paragraphs number (1) 
through (4), abQve, be considered and approved by you as our 
Fourth Plan of Further Development and Operation for' the Point 
Thomson Unit, as required by Article 10 of the Unit Agreement, 
until January 1, 1982, at which time another Plan shall be due. 

Div. of MinerDI s 8 En:;),gy Mgt. 
'. Anchorago, Ak. 

CDJ/VV/bc 

Very truly yours, 

EXXON CORPORATION 
Unit Operator 
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E)/(ON COMPANY, U.S.A 
POST OFFICE BOX 4279· HOUSTON. TEXAS 77001 

IIXPL.ORATION DIIPAftTMIIHT 
AL.AIKA/PACII"C: DIVISION 

R.D •• n .. oM 
.. AHAo.1t 

Mr. Glenn Harrison, Director 
Division of Minerals and Energy 
555 Cordova Street 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Dear Mr. Harrison: 

September 14, 1981 

Fifth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 
Point Thomson Unit 
Arctic Slope, Alaska 

Management 

Exxon Corporation, as Unit Operator of the Point Thomson 
Unit, recently concluded operations on the Alaska State C-l 
well in accordance with the Fourth Plan of Further Development 
and Operation approved on December 19, 1980. The Fourth 
Plan will be in effect until January 1, 1982. On August 24, 
1981, a representative of Exxon reviewed in your office the 
C-l well and otaer current activity on and around the Point 
Thomson unit. 

Point Thomson Unit wells Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 were drilled and 
completed duril1<.J the 1976-1977, 1977-1978, 1978-1979 and 
1979-1980 drilli.ng seasons, respectively. The Exxon Alaska 
State C-l and t~e Sohio Challenge Island No. 1 wells were 
drilled and cOJU?leted during the 1980-1981 drilling season. 
Locations for t~ese wells are shown on the attaohed map. 

Exxon currently is proceeding with plans to drill additional 
wells to define the northern productive limits of formations 
whioh have been tested in previous Point Thomson unit and 
nearby wells. rhe following two wells will be drilled during 
the 1981-1982 season. 

(1 ) On or about November 1, 1981, Exxon will begin 
drilling the Alaska State 0-1 (red dot on attached 
map) on land covered by State of Alaska lease 
ADL 312866. This uncontrolled straight hole 
will be drilled from a gravel pad already construc­
ted <)0 the west end of Flaxman Island. The well 
will be drilled to 13,900 feet or to Pre­
Mississippian rocks. 

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPOFll\TION 
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Mr. Glenn Harrison -2- September 14, 1981 

(2 ) On or about November 1, 1981, Exxon also will 
begin drilling the Alaska State F-1 well to a 
bottom hole location (green dot on attached map) 
on land covered by State of Alaska lease ADL 312862. 
The surface location for this well is 4,200 feet 
northeasterly on a gravel pad,constructed on the 
west end of North Star Island. This well is 
projected to a true vertical depth of 14,870 
feet in Pre-Mississippian rocks. 

During the 1981-1982 drilling season, Phillips Petroleum 
Company is planning to drill a Point Thomson Unit well on 
land covered by state of Alaska lease ADL 47572. This proposed 
well (blue dot on attached map) will help to define the 
productive limits of reservoirs in the easternmost part of 
the Unit. Phillips has furnished or will furnish you with 
details regarding depth, objectives and location of this 
well. 

The above operations will assist greatly in evaluating the 
acreage within the Unit area and represent a diligent and 
timely effort by Exxon and the oth~r working interest owners 
of the Point Thomson Unit to explore the Unit area and surround­
ing State acreage and to define the productive limits of 
previously tested formations. We, therefore, request that 
the foregoing be considered and approved by yOU as our Fifth 
Plan of Further Development and Operation for the Point 
Thomson Unit, as required by Article 10 of the Unit Agreement, 
until January 1, 1983, at which time another plan shall be 
due. 

RDW:bc 
Enclosure 

c - w/enclosure: 

Working Interest Owners 

Very truly yours, 

EXXON CORPORATION 
Unit Operator 

By, rp))uJ~ 
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